
















LLEF Board of Trustees 
March 28, 2019 
 

 

Deb Bierly, President 
(Term ends: 06/30/2020) 
1 Hanley Lane 
Reading, PA  19607 
Home: 610-823-3750 
drbierly@msn.com 
 
Rebecca Brewer, Vice President 
(Term ends: 06/30/2021) 
401 Greenhedge Dr. 
Lancaster, PA 17603 
Cell: 717-333-6588 
rebecca_brewer@iu13.org  
 
Kathryn Neyer, Treasurer 
(Term ends:  06/30/2020) 
1322 Glen Moore Cir. 
Lancaster, PA 17601  
Work:  717-606-1967 
Kathryn_Neyer@iu13.org  
 
Kathy Dinkel 
(Term ends: 06/30/2020) 
2732 Burma Road 
Columbia, PA 17512 
Home: 717-684-0098 
kdinkel@comcast.net  
 
Anna Niesley Fulton 
 (Term ends 06/30/2021) 
100 Tinsmith Lane 
Strasburg, PA 17579 
Home:  717-288-2148 
anna.fulton@comcast.net 
 
Maritza Garcia 
(Term ends: 6/30/2021) 
604 N 7th St. 
Lebanon, PA 17046  
Office:  717-947-1466 
maritza_garcia@iu13.org 
 

Pat Jacobs 
(Term ends: 6/30/2021) 
408 Stone Creek Road 
Lancaster, PA 17603  
Home:  717-293-9688 
pfjacobs@comcast.net 
 
Beverly Kreeger 
(Term ends: 06/30/2020) 
6029 Street Road 
Kirkwood, PA 17536 
Home: 717-529-2892 
Cell: 717-344-7764 
bkreeger@gmail.com  
 
Pam McCartney 
(Term ends: 06/30/2022) 
1002 Buckwalter Rd. 
Lititz, PA 17543 
Office: 717-606-1779 
pam_mccartney@iu13.org  
 
Ron Melleby 
(Term ends: 06/30/2021) 
121 Farmington Way 
Mount Joy, PA 17552 
Cell: 717-342-9904 
rmelleby@hotmail.com  
 
Khem Subedi 
(Term ends: 06/30/2021) 
327 Devon Dr. 
Lancaster, PA 17603 
Work: 717-715-7420 
khem_subedi@iu13.org  
 
Sherri Williams 
(Term ends: 06/30/2021) 
306 Farm Del. Circle 
Lititz, PA 17543 
Home: 717-466-4085 
sherri_williams@iu13.org 

 
Sharon Zamrin 
(Term ends: 06/30/2021) 
612 Mayer Place 
Lancaster, PA 17601 
Cell: 717-799-3964 
sharon_zamrin@iu13.org  
 
Sherry Zubeck 
(Term ends: 06/30/2020) 
1121 Carmany Road 
Mount Joy, PA  17552 
Home: 717-492-0540 
Cell: 717-808-5439 
sherry_zubeck@iu13.org 
 
 
IU13 LLEF Support Staff 
Janice Estabrook, Executive Director 
Office: 717-606-1732 
Cell: 717-413-4662 
Janice_Estabrook@iu13.org 
 
Kim Gomez 
Office: 717-606-1723 
Kimberly_Gomez@iu13.org  
 
Bethany Parmer 
Office: 717-606-1646 
bethany_parmer@iu13.org  
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To Whom It May Concern: 

 

I am wri ng in support of the Lancaster‐Lebanon Educa on Founda on’s applica on for 

the Kindergarten Readiness Card Project. The Lebanon County P‐3 (Prenatal—3rd Grade) 

Collabora on Team, of which I am a member, is working to create sets of cards which high‐

light the skills needed to enter kindergarten ready to learn. Funding from The Family and 

Children’s Services of Lebanon County Fund will enable these cards to be printed so they 

can be distributed to families in Lebanon County.   

 

Research shows that 90% of a child’s brain develops by age five. Even if families are aware 

of this fact, they may not know how to go about giving their child the best chance of suc‐

ceeding in school. The Kindergarten Readiness Cards will help them with that by providing 

the ten most important readiness skills for children entering kindergarten in Lebanon 

County. The cards are designed to be easy to use and portable, so that families can work 

on a skill while driving, walking, or wai ng in a doctor’s office. 

 

While our team, in collabora on with local kindergarten teachers and elementary school 

principals, can create the cards, we need financial support to print the cards so that we can 

distribute them to families in Lebanon County. We appreciate your considera on of our 

applica on. 

 

 Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 Michelle A. Hawk 

  

Lebanon County Library District  
 

Michelle Hawk 
District Administrator 
 

125 North 7th Street 
Lebanon, PA 17046 

 January 24, 2020 



 

January 30, 2020 
 
Attn: Andrea Lown, M.Ed. 
Lancaster-Lebanon Intermediate Unit 13 
One Cumberland Street 
Lebanon, PA  17042 
 
Re: Support of Kindergarten Readiness Card Project  
 
Dear Andrea,  
 
United Way of Lebanon County is proud to partner with the Lancaster Lebanon Education Foundation and the 

Lebanon County P-3 Collaboration on the Kindergarten Readiness cards project. Our key role in the project will 

be to provide the design of the card decks that will be distributed throughout Lebanon County to children who 

are not enrolled in, or may not have access to, traditional pre-K programs.  

This project is in direct alignment with our mission to improve literacy for our communities’ youngest 

students. As of our 2017 Community Needs Assessment, approximately 1/3 of our county’s children are not 

reading on grade level by the end of third grade, which leads to higher high school dropout rates as well as 

greater risk of living in poverty and even incarceration. We know that 80% of a child’s brain develops by age 

three and 90% by age five. By working in collaboration with our community on projects such as these 

Kindergarten Readiness Cards as well as numerous literacy and youth development programs, we seek to 

change this narrative for the future of Lebanon County.  

Thank you for leading this project for Lebanon County’s children. We are grateful to be a part of this important 

work being done to help prepare our children for their education journey and set them up for future success 

in school and life.  

 

Sincerely,  

 

Brooke Smith, CEO 
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